
This report conforms with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP).

Sincerely,

Gregory S. Samorajski
CEO

A LETTER FROM THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER
FY2025 was a year of progress and transformation for IPERS. Guided by our strategic plan, 
IPERS succeeded in strengthening our financial health, improving member services and investing 
in our future. Highlights of our accomplishments are below and in the larger FY2025 Annual 
Comprehensive Financial Report that is available on the Publications page of www.ipers.org.

Improved Financial Strength
IPERS’ funded ratio reached 92.2% at the end of FY2025. That ratio has grown steadily; IPERS is on 
track to achieve full funding in approximately 2036.

Enhanced Member Services
We restructured our Benefits Division to create a more robust Member Operations Division. 
We also initiated digital delivery of most letters and documents in My Account, IPERS’ online 
retirement toolkit. This initiative allows members to access important materials securely and 
independently, often earlier than they would arrive by mail. 

Stronger Systems and Security
IPERS began planning for a multi-year transition to a new pension administration system (PAS) that 
will offer modern technology and enhanced security features. The PAS is a vital tool, as it manages all 
aspects of each member’s IPERS account.

Growing Our Team
IPERS launched an internal program to support employees who are emerging as the next generation 
of leaders. We are committed to investing in the knowledgeable, dedicated professionals that will 
guide IPERS into the future.

These are just a few examples of IPERS’ 
relentless commitment to administering 
the strongest public pension plan in the 
country. Thank you for joining us along 
this journey.
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INVESTMENT RETURNS

INVESTMENT PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

An investment portfolio constructed of diversified 
assets will, on average, yield high long-term returns and 
lower the risk of any individual holding or security. 

ASSET ALLOCATION

(Fair Values in Millions) As of June 30, 2025

 ���Core fixed income (26%) $11,909
 ���Domestic equity (22%) $10,173
 Private equity (17%) $7,883    

��  International equity (14%) $6,316 
 ������Private real assets (7%)  $3,200
 Private credit (6%) $2,860 
 ���Global smart beta equity (5%) $2,431
 ���Public credit (3%) $1,417  
 ���Cash (1%) $493  

BY THE NUMBERS

IPERS TRUST FUND
At the end of FY2025, the value of the IPERS Trust 
Fund equaled more than $46 billion.
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9.87%

FUNDED RATIO
A funded ratio equals the 
value of assets divided  
by pension obligations  
or liabilities. 

All data is as of June 30, 2025, unless noted otherwise.

 IPERS’ portfolio, net of fees  Large public fund median*

  *Investment Metrics’ Universe of All Public Funds > $1 Billion Index, sourced by Wilshire.
    Note: 3-, 5-, 10- and 20-year results are annualized returns.
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$46.68 
billion

1%26%

22%

3%

6%
5%

7%

14%17%

92.2%
FUNDING SOURCES

72%
17%

11%

NET INVESTMENT INCOME 	 $4,271,997,957

EMPLOYER CONTRIBUTIONS	 $989,685,304

EMPLOYEE CONTRIBUTIONS	 $664,692,466



Peer average 
cost 

IPERS’ 
cost

ADMINISTRATION COST
IPERS’ pension administration costs 
per active member and annuitant are 
significantly lower than those of its peers.

MEMBERSHIP

$2,199

21.82

Average monthly 
benefit 

Average years 
of service

NEW IPERS RETIREES 
IN FY2025

5,609
Number of retirees

423,989
Members

 ���Active (44%) 186,221
 ���Retired (30%) 129,176 
 ���Inactive vested (7%) 27,572
 ��Inactive nonvested (17%) 72,363
 ���Retired reemployed (2%) 8,657

ALL MEMBERS 
by Status

$139
$51

ACTIVE MEMBERS 
by Major Employer Type

 ���Education (51%) 95,033
 ���County (16%) 29,445
 ���State (16%) 29,993
 ���City (14%) 25,695
 ���Other (3%) 6,055

3FY2025   ANNUAL SUMMARY

$2.76 billion
TOTAL BENEFITS PAID

89%
OF BENEFITS PAID STAY IN IOWA

$2.44 billion
BENEFITS PAID TO RETIREES LIVING IN IOWA

BENEFIT PAYEES AND PAYMENTS BY COUNTY

Muscatine
1,462

 $26,856,711

Des Moines
1,558

$30,010,544

Key:  

County
Payees
Total Payments

  < $10 Million
  $10-20 Million
  >$20 Million

Lyon
414

$6,718,453

Osceola
236

$3,939,167

Dickinson
1,249

$24,843,061

Emmet
468

$7,837,403
Kossuth

798
 $13,255,209

Winnebago
473

$8,625,398

Worth
307

$5,026,555

Mitchell
537

$9,166,626

Howard
524

$7,838,856
Winneshiek

1,143
$21,054,025

Allamakee
695

$12,013,198
Sioux
1,108

$18,647,083

O’Brien
612

$10,207,295

Clay
966

$17,343,082

Palo Alto
609

 $10,244,256

Hancock
512

 $8,206,122

Cerro Gordo
1,941

$36,604,409

Floyd
726

$12,897,806

Chickasaw
599

$10,582,999
Fayette

889
$15,210,207

Clayton
933

$16,519,419
Plymouth

1,092
$20,859,171

Cherokee
733

$13,717,665

Buena Vista
824

$15,694,407

Pocahontas
437

$7,677,162

Humboldt
565

$9,005,444
Wright

672
$11,665,582

Franklin
562

$9,889,135

Butler
769

$12,389,744

Bremer
1,235

$24,096,004

Dubuque
3,111

 $57,595,733

Delaware
884

$16,678,042

Buchanan
1,071

$21,095,581

Black Hawk
4,480

 $90,916,704
Grundy

681
$12,490,445

Hardin
1,041

$18,425,843

Hamilton
883

$16,597,754

Webster
1,506

$27,960,144

Calhoun
606

 $11,216,323

Sac
571

$9,986,627

Ida
297

$5,109,825

Woodbury
3,002

$60,335,757

Monona
497

 $8,346,907

Crawford
713

$12,932,749

Carroll
896

$15,699,659

Greene
658

 $11,335,005

Boone
1,534

$31,490,219

Story
3,911

$88,031,929

Marshall
1,878

$36,371,023

Tama
871

$16,219,972

Benton
1,042

$20,648,322

Linn
7,058

 $151,541,941

Jones
1,074

$21,840,226

Jackson
897

$15,800,152

Clinton
1,591

$27,335,389

Scott
4,493

$96,654,534

Cedar
747

$13,900,872Johnson
3,967

$84,740,808

Louisa
438

$7,080,982

Lee
1,426

$29,059,139

Henry
1,121

$22,555,512

Van Buren
436

$7,735,189

Iowa
760

 $14,547,360

Poweshiek
705

 $13,742,792

Jasper
1,667

$31,129,093

Polk
15,954

$363,092,434

Dallas
3,184

$70,145,624

Guthrie
726

$13,188,884

Audubon
354

$5,772,299

Shelby
679

$12,180,830

Harrison
573

$9,806,995

Pottawattamie
2,647

$51,483,074

Cass
828

$15,066,526

Mills
917

$18,975,288

Fremont
394

$6,630,398

Page
868

$16,028,027

Montgomery
579

$10,765,683

Taylor
390

$6,430,538

Ringgold
395

$7,104,312

Union
777

$13,567,641

Adams
249

$3,885,642

Adair
439

$7,735,262

Madison
757

$15,513,590

Warren
2,358

$52,685,234

Marion
1,311

$23,096,734

Mahaska
872

 $15,444,831

Keokuk
507

$8,544,590

Washington
1,025

$18,018,560

Jefferson
647

 $11,338,006

Wapello
1,332

$25,603,755

Monroe
409

$7,226,883

Wayne
376

$6,145,493

Lucas
448

$7,833,319

Decatur
401

$6,081,899

Clarke
444

 $7,207,098

Appanoose
595

$11,145,414

Davis
474

$8,421,709

BENEFIT PAYMENTS BY IOWA COUNTY
Fiscal Year 2025

Source: CEM Benchmarking Inc., FY2024



2025 2024 
2025/2024 
Percentage  

Change 2023 
2024/2023 
Percentage  

Change

Cash and investments at fair value $46,773,203 $43,937,030 6.5 $41,275,627 6.4

Receivables 1,163,649 2,420,119 (51.9) 454,280 432.7

Capital assets 12,850 14,324 (10.3) 14,103 1.6

Other assets — 731 (100.0) 1,282 (43.0)

Total assets 47,949,702 46,372,204 3.4 41,745,292 11.1

Deferred outflows of resources 272 347 (21.6) 264 31.4

Total liabilities 1,208,745 2,710,841 (55.4) 538,760 403.2

Deferred inflows of resources 677 587 15.3 483 21.5

Total net position $46,740,552 $43,661,123 7.1 $41,206,314 6.0

FIDUCIARY NET POSITION
(Dollar Values Expressed in Thousands)
Fiscal Years Ended June 30

CHANGES IN FIDUCIARY NET POSITION  
(Dollar Values Expressed in Thousands)
Fiscal Years Ended June 30

A LETTER FROM THE GOVERNOR
As Governor, one of my greatest responsibilities is 
to ensure state government’s financial strength so it 
can best serve the needs of Iowans. It’s why I believe 
in running the state like a business—maximize 
revenue, keep spending in check, and deliver value 
to its customers. When you combine state revenue 
with federal funding that supports state programs, 
Iowa is a nearly $20B enterprise with taxpayers 
as its shareholders. That’s why throughout my 
administration, I’ve prioritized tax cuts, reduced 
the cost of government, and invested in child care, 
affordable housing, and workforce—all to create an 
environment where Iowans can thrive.

IPERS is another important aspect of Iowa’s value 
proposition, and one we’re committed to providing 
for every member. Like you, I’m counting on my 
benefit to support my retirement goals. And because 
it’s one of the strongest public pension plans in the 
nation, you can rest assured that IPERS will continue 
to be there for your retirement as well—just as you’ve 
planned and we’ve promised. 

Thank you for your service as a public employee and 
for everything you do to make Iowa the best state to 
live, learn, work, and retire.

Kim Reynolds 
Governor of the State of Iowa

Total net position restricted for pensions increased from $43.661 billion on June 30, 2024, to $46.741 billion on June 30, 2025.
These assets consist of capital assets owned by IPERS and net investment portfolio assets.

In FY2025, employee and employer contributions, including service purchases, totaled $1.658 billion, while total member benefits 
equaled $2.834 billion (monthly benefits, lump-sum retirement benefits, death benefits, refunds and dividend payments).  
The resulting $1.175 billion contribution shortfall was funded with earnings and sales proceeds from the investment portfolio.
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2025 

 
2024 

2025/2024
Percentage  

Change 2023
2024/2023
Percentage 

Change

Beginning net position $43,661,123 $41,206,314 6.0 $40,191,542 2.5

Additions

Contributions and  
service purchases

 
1,658,372

 
1,578,350

 
5.1

 
1,511,423 

 
4.4

Net investment and securities 
lending income

 
4,273,036 

 
3,632,025 

 
17.6

 
2,151,173

 
68.8 

Total additions 5,931,408 5,210,375 13.8 3,662,596 42.3

Deductions

Benefits and refunds 2,833,843 2,739,174 3.5 2,633,901 4.0

Administrative expenses 18,136 16,391 10.6 13,922 17.7

Total deductions 2,851,979 2,755,565 3.5 2,647,823 4.1

Increase in net position 3,079,429 2,454,810 25.4 1,014,772 141.9

Ending net position $46,740,552 $43,661,123 7.1 $41,206,314 6.0


